over the past 12 months, the Company's share price has experienced a 12.0% decline, amidst significant

market volatility and following the broader trend of the small caps index.

The Company has been consistently working to enhance shareholder returns, focusing on tracking the

evolution of its ROIC, which has shown an upward trend over the past three years. This trend comes

after substantial investments made during the period, following the 2020 Follow-On.

Indebtness

IFRS 16: impacts

The standard introduced by IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) establishes new procedures for accounting certain

lease contracts. For those that fall under the new rule, accounting entries are made to recognize amounts

in the Company’s Assets (right-of-use assets) and Liabilities (future lease obligations), which alters the

accounting records from rental expenses to depreciation and interest expenses.

To maintain historical comparability, the following values are presented using the previous methodology

(IAS 17). Financial data and statements under IFRS 16 rules are available on the Company's website

and the CVM.

DRE
3Q24

IFRS Adjustments IAS 17

(in thousands)

Gross Revenue 1,327,869 - 1,327,869

Gross Profit 390,041 - 390,041

% of G.R. 29.4% - 29.4%

Selling Expenses (239,366) (45,811) (285,178)

Administrative Expenses (33,085) - (33,085)

Total Expenses (272,451) (45,811) (318,263)

% of G.R. 20.5% (3.5%) 24.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 117,590 (45,811) 71,778

% of G.R. 8.9% (3.5%) 5.4%

Depreciation and Amortization (52,043) 32,456 (19,587)

Admin. Share/Profit Sharing (1,613) - (1,613)

Other Adjustments (767) - (767)

Financial Result (21,430) 15,061 (6,369)

Income Tax/Social Contribution (5,879) (580) (6,459)

Net Profit 35,858 1,126 36,984

% of G.R. 2.7% 0.1% 2.8%

3
T

2
4

1
T

2
4

3
T

2
3

1
T

2
3

3
T

2
3

1
T

2
3

3
T

2
2

1
T

2
2

3
T

2
1

1
T

2
1

3
T

2
0

1
T

2
0

3
T

1
9

1
T

1
9

3
T

1
8

1
T

1
8

3
T

1
7

1
T

1
7

3
T

1
6

1
T

1
6

3
T

1
5

1
T

1
5

3
T

1
4

1
T

1
4

3
T

1
3

1
T

1
3

3
T

1
2

1
T

1
2

3
T

1
1

1
T

1
1

3
T

1
0

1
T

1
0

PNVL IBOV

IBOV: 87.3%

PNVL3: + 373.9%

Balance Sheet

ATIVO

 IFRS 16   Norma Antiga (IAS 17)

 3Q23 3Q24 Var. %  Impactos IFRS  3Q23 3Q24 Var. %

(in thousands)

Current Assets  1,736,558 921,768 10.7%  (449) (512)  1,736,558 1,921,256 10.6%

Cash and Cash Equivalents  10,067 12,175 20.9%   10,067 12,175 20.9%

Financial Investments  254,964 188,690 -26.0%   254,964 188,690 -26.0%

Accounts Receivable  409,032 406,631 -0.6%  (449) (512)  409,032 406,119 -0.7%

Inventory  931,111 1,158,230 24.4%   931,111 1,158,230 24.4%

Income Tax and Social Contribution Recoverable  22,219 10,566 -52.4%   22,219 10,566 -52.4%

Taxes Recoverable  11,612 29,452 153.6%   11,612 29,452 153.6%

Other Receivables  97,554 109,214 12.0%   97,554 109,214 12.0%

Financial Instruments  - 6,396 -   - 6,396 -

Properties Held for Sale  - 414 -   - 414 -

Non-Current Assets  614,496 1,310,951 113.3%  (607,124) (611,563)  614,496 699,388 13.8%

Deferred Taxes  26,264 61,100 132.6%  (19,543) (22,903)  26,264 38,197 45.4%

Taxes Recoverable  11,398 13,326 16.9%   11,398 13,326 16.9%

Judicial Deposits  2,453 2,375 -3.2%   2,453 2,375 -3.2%

Related Parties Receivables  1,330 - -   1,330 - -

Other Assets  264 8,435 -   264 8,435 -

Prepaid Expenses  4,752 5,692 19.8%   4,752 5,692 19.8%

Investments  4 - -   4 - -

Property, Plant, and Equipment  487,144 1,126,495 131.2%  (587,580) (588,660)  487,144 537,835 10.4%

Intangible Assets  80,888 93,528 15.6%   80,888 93,528 15.6%

Total Assets  2,351,054 3,232,719 37.5%  (607,573) (612,074)  2,351,054 2,620,645 11.5%

LIABILITIES

 IFRS 16   Norma Antiga (IAS 17)

 3Q23 3Q24 Var. %  IFRS 16 Impacts  3Q23 3Q24 Var. %

(em milhares)

Current Liabilities  851,102 1,204,259 41.5%  (158,598) (154,931)  851,102 1,049,328 23.3%

Suppliers  512,595 624,872 21.9%   512,595 624,872 21.9%

Loans and Financing  128,915 170,951 32.6%   128,915 170,951 32.6%

Financial Instruments  - -   - - -

Leases - IFRS 16  - 154,931 -  (158,598) (154,931)  - (0) -

Salaries and Social Charges  86,021 108,482 26.1%   86,021 108,482 26.1%

Profit Sharing Payable  - - -   - - -

Taxes and Contributions  35,311 48,804 38.2%   35,311 48,804 38.2%

Dividends and Interest on Equity  12,203 26,312 115.6%   12,203 26,312 115.6%

Other Liabilities  76,059 69,907 -8.1%   76,059 69,907 -8.1%

Non-Current Liabilities  319,794 832,894 160.4%  (486,911) (501,602)  319,794 331,292 3.6%

Loans and Financing  310,000 316,358 2.1%   310,000 316,358 2.1%

Leases - IFRS 16  - 501,602 -  (486,911) (501,602)  - 0 -

Other Obligations  7,087 7,559 100.0%   7,087 7,559 100.0%

Provisions for Tax, Social Security, Labor, and Civil Matters  2,707 7,375 172.4%   2,707 7,375 172.4%

Shareholders' Equity  1,180,156 1,195,566 1.3%  37,937 44,459  1,180,156 1,240,025 5.1%

Share Capital  970,116 996,221 2.7%   970,116 996,221 2.7%

Capital Transactions with Shareholders  (14,448) (14,448) 0.0%   (14,448) (14,448) 0.0%

Capital Reserve  (24,492) (18,178) -25.8%   (24,492) (18,178) -25.8%

Profit Reserve  163,892 193,232 17.9%   163,892 193,232 17.9%

Retained Earnings  85,088 38,739 -54.5%  37,937 44,459  85,088 83,198 -2.2%

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  2,351,054 3,232,719 37.5%  (607,573) (612,074)  2,351,054 2,620,645 11.5%

DRE TRIMESTRE
IFRS  Impactos IFRS  Norma Antiga (IAS 17)

3T23 3T24 Var. %  3T23 3T24  3T23 3T24 Var. %

(in thousands)
Gross Revenue 1,216,126 1,327,869 9.2%   1,216,126 1,327,869 9.2%

Taxes and Returns (85,977) (91,804) 6.8%   (85,977) (91,804) 6.8%

Net Revenue 1,130,149 1,236,065 9.4%   1,130,149 1,236,065 9.4%

Cost of Goods Sold (787,344) (846,024) 7.5%   (787,344) (846,024) 7.5%

Gross Profit 342,805 390,041 13.8%   342,805 390,041 13.8%

Expenses (300,203) (326,874) 8.9%  (8,887) (13,355)  (309,090) (340,229) 10.1%

Selling Expenses (269,779) (302,012) 11.9%  (8,887) (13,355)  (278,666) (315,367) 13.2%

General and Administrative Expenses (34,003) (36,994) 8.8%   (34,003) (36,994) 8.8%

Other Operating Income 3,579 12,132 -   3,579 12,132 -

Financial Results (18,983) (21,430) 12.9%  12,620 13,337  (6,363) (6,369) 0.1%

Financial Expenses (31,769) (34,246) 7.8%  12,620 15,061  (19,149) (19,185) 0.2%

Financial Income 12,786 12,816 0.2%   12,786 12,816 0.2%

Profit Before Income Tax, Social

Contribution, and Profit Sharing
23,619 41,737 76.7%  3,722 1,706  27,352 43,443

58.8%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 26 (25,879) -  (1,269) (580)  (1,243) (6,459) -

Net Income for the Period 23,645 35,858 51.7%  2,464 1,126  26,109 36,984 41.7%

 Income Statement

Demonstração do Fluxo de Caixa

Fluxo de caixa das atividades operacionais 9M23 9M24 Var %

Net income for the period 63,891 74,538 16.7%

Adjustments for:

Depreciation/amortization of fixed and intangible assets 149,458 155,512 4.1%

Provision for contingent liabilities -6,304 744 -111.8%

Equity method result - -

Cost of fixed and intangible assets written off 2,638 6,112 131.7%

Provision for doubtful accounts 700 1,079 54.1%

Provision for inventory losses -273 -67 -75.5%

Stock option or share subscription 4,279 4,455 4.1%

Deferred income tax and social contribution 1,163 -8,215 -806.4%

Interest expense on loans and financing 75,894 86,253 13.6%

Current income tax and social contribution -1,194 9,685 -911.1%

Interest income from financial investments -22,216 -21,754 -2.1%

Total adjustments   233,804

Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable from customers -9,157 44,303 -583.8%

Inventories -34,303 -158,758 362.8%

Suppliers -42,857 -54,891 28.1%

Taxes and social contributions payable 34,106 62,673 83.8%

Judicial deposits 671 -311 -146.3%

Recoverable taxes 4,322 -16,870 -490.3%

Other asset groups -36,287 -14,707 -59.5%

Other liability groups -12,542 -17,062 36.0%

Income tax and social contribution paid -2,267 -5,129 126.2%

Net cash generated (used) in operating activities 169,722 147,590 -13.0%

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of fixed assets -79,691 -82,209 3.2%

Acquisition of intangible assets -18,137 -26,087 43.8%

Financial investments -95,600 50,500 -152.8%

Net cash used in investing activities -193,428 -57,796 -70.1%

Cash flow from financing activities

Payment of dividends and interest on equity -29,011 -33,165 14.3%

Purchase of treasury shares -715 -

Loan/financing proceeds (principal) 425,000 206,358 -51.4%

Payment of lease liabilities -123,326 -134,607 9.1%

Repayment of loan principal -231,418 -106,492 -54.0%

Amortization of loan interest -29,036 -39,598 36.4%

Issuance of shares under the Matching Shares plan 2,075 1,932 -6.9%

Net cash generated (used) in financing activities 13,569 -105,572 -878.0%

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -10,137 -15,778 55.6%

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 25,715 27,953 8.7%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 15,578 12,175 -21.8%